

# LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF MANITOBA

# **ORDER PAPER**

No. 83

and NOTICE PAPER

FOURTH SESSION, THIRTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

PRAYER SITTING AT 1:30 P.M.

### **ROUTINE PROCEEDINGS**

#### INTRODUCTION OF BILLS

Hon. Mr. SELINGER -

(No. 42) – The Budget Implementation and Tax Statutes Amendment Act, 2006/Loi d'exécution du budget de 2006 et modifiant diverses dispositions législatives en matière de fiscalité

Hon. Mr. MACKINTOSH -

(No. 43) – The Statutes Correction and Minor Amendments Act, 2006/Loi corrective de 2006

#### **PETITIONS**

Mr. HAWRANIK

Mr. MURRAY

Mr. PENNER

Mr. GOERTZEN

Mrs. MITCHELSON

Mr. FAURSCHOU

Mrs. STEFANSON

Mrs. DRIEDGER

Mr. ROCAN

Mr. DERKACH

Mr. MAGUIRE

Mr. REIMER

Mrs. TAILLIEU

Mr. LAMOUREUX

Mrs. ROWAT

Mr. CULLEN

Mr. EICHLER

Hon. Mr. GERRARD

#### **COMMITTEE REPORTS**

TABLING OF REPORTS

MINISTERIAL STATEMENTS

**ORAL QUESTIONS** 

**MEMBERS' STATEMENTS** 

**GRIEVANCES** 

## **ORDERS OF THE DAY**

#### **GOVERNMENT BUSINESS**

#### COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

#### **COMMITTEE OF SUPPLY**

(46 hrs. 51 mins.)

(Chamber – Water Stewardship)

(Room 254 – Justice)

(Room 255 – Health)

#### **REPORT STAGE AMENDMENTS:**

Hon. Mr. ASHTON-

(No. 13) – The Conservation Districts Amendment Act/Loi modifiant la Loi sur les districts de conservation

[Amendment (1) – Hon. Mr. GERRARD] [Amendments (2) – Mr. LAMOUREUX]

Hon. Mr. SMITH -

(No. 15) – The Emergency Measures Amendment Act/Loi modifiant la Loi sur les mesures d'urgence

[Amendment (1) – Hon. Mr. GERRARD]

Hon. Mr. SELINGER -

(No. 16) – The Corporations Amendment Act/Loi modifiant la Loi sur les corporations [Amendment (1) – Hon. Mr. GERRARD]

Hon. Mr. SALE -

(No. 21) – The Public Health Act/Loi sur la santé publique [Amendment (2) – Hon. Mr. GERRARD]

Hon. Ms. OSWALD -

(No. 36) – The Youth Drug Stabilization (Support for Parents) Act/Loi sur la stabilisation des mineurs toxicomanes (aide aux parents)

[Amendment (1) – Hon. Mr. GERRARD]

## CONCURRENCE AND THIRD READINGS:

Hon. Mr. SELINGER -

(No. 17) – The Securities Amendment Act/Loi modifiant la Loi sur les valeurs mobilières (amended – Committee)

Hon. Mr. MACKINTOSH -

(No. 23) – The Safer Communities and Neighbourhoods Amendment Act/Loi modifiant la Loi visant à accroître la sécurité des collectivités et des quartiers

\_\_\_\_\_

#### **DEBATE ON SECOND READINGS:**

On the Proposed Motion of Hon. Mr. SELINGER –

(No. 25) – The Consumer Protection Amendment Act (Payday Loans)/Loi modifiant la Loi sur la protection du consommateur (prêts de dépannage)

(Mr. LAMOUREUX – 10 mins.)

On the Proposed Motion of Hon. Mr. SALE –

 $(No.\ 27)-The\ Tobacco\ Damages\ and\ Health\ Care\ Costs\ Recovery\ Act/Loi\ sur\ le\ recouvrement$  du montant des dommages et du coût des soins de santé imputables au tabac

(Mr. LAMOUREUX)

On the Proposed Motion of Hon. Ms. McGifford –

(No. 29) – The Degree Granting Act/Loi sur l'attribution de grades (Mr. LAMOUREUX) (Stands)

On the Proposed Motion of Hon. Mr. LATHLIN –

(No. 32) – The Real Property Amendment Act/Loi modifiant la Loi sur les biens réels (Mr. LAMOUREUX)

3

#### **SECOND READINGS:**

Hon. Mr. ROBINSON -

(No. 28) – The Manitoba Museum Amendment Act/Loi modifiant la Loi sur le Musée du Manitoba

Hon. Mr. LATHLIN -

(No. 33) – The Northern Affairs Act/Loi sur les affaires du Nord (Recommended by His Honour, the Lieutenant Governor)

Hon. Mr. SELINGER -

(No. 34) – The Public Interest Disclosure (Whistleblower Protection) Act/Loi sur les divulgations faites dans l'intérêt public (protection des divulgateurs d'actes répréhensibles)

(Recommended by His Honour, the Lieutenant Governor)

Hon. Ms. MELNICK -

(No. 38) – The Housing and Renewal Corporation Amendment Act (Fund for Housing Revitalization)/Loi modifiant la Loi sur la Société d'habitation et de rénovation (fonds destiné à la revitalisation des logements)

(Recommended by His Honour, the Lieutenant Governor)

Hon. Mr. MACKINTOSH -

(No. 39) – The Court of Queen's Bench Small Claims Practices Amendment Act/Loi modifiant la Loi sur le recouvrement des petites créances à la Cour du Banc de la Reine

Hon. Mr. SALE-

(No. 40) – The Medical Amendment Act/Loi modifiant la Loi médicale

Hon. Mr. SALE-

(No. 41) – The Pharmaceutical Act/Loi sur les pharmacies (Recommended by His Honour, the Lieutenant Governor)

4

# **NOTICE PAPER**

#### NOTICE OF COMMITTEE MEETING:

The Standing Committee on LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS will meet in Room 254, Legislative Building, Winnipeg, Manitoba on Monday, June 5, 2006 at 6:00 p.m. to consider Bills referred.

The Standing Committee on SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT will meet in Room 255, Legislative Building, Winnipeg, Manitoba on Monday, June 5, 2006 at 6:00 p.m., if necessary, to consider Bills referred.

#### NOTICE OF MOTION FOR THURSDAY:

## PROPOSED RESOLUTION:

#### Mr. McFadyen – Appreciation for Reverend Harry Lehotsky

15. WHEREAS Rev. Lehotsky moved to Winnipeg over 20 years ago and has been a tireless and faithful advocate for better social conditions for inner-city and West End residents since that time, as well as a loving husband to Virginia and father to his three sons Matthew, Brandon and Jared; and

WHEREAS Rev. Lehotsky is a graduate of North American Baptist Seminary and the Seminary Consortium for Urban Pastoral Education and was ordained by the North American Baptist Conference; and

WHEREAS Rev. Lehotsky has brought about many positive changes to his community through the work he has done through New Life Ministries; and

WHEREAS Rev. Lehotsky has demonstrated an unwavering commitment to making communities safer, stronger and self-sustaining by fighting crime, providing support to local residents and by creating local employment opportunities such as the Ellice Café and Theatre; and

WHEREAS Rev. Lehotsky also founded Lazarus Housing which has successfully renovated over 100 units of housing in the inner-city of Winnipeg; and

WHEREAS Rev. Lehotsky has personally touched many lives and given people much hope through his ministry; and

WHEREAS Rev. Lehotsky has received the City of Winnipeg's Community Service Award as well as a Queen's Jubilee Medal; and

WHEREAS the Province of Manitoba has recently created The Rev. Harry Lehotsky Award for Community Activism; and

WHEREAS Rev. Lehotsky is respected and admired by all people who know him for not only his ministry, but also for his integrity and character.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislative Assembly of Manitoba, on behalf of all Manitobans, thank Rev. Lehotsky for his faithful service, community activism and unwavering advocacy in making Manitoba a better place to live.